
CLERK'S CONTRACT and AGREEMENT COVER PAGE 

Legistar File ID#: 2014-0026 Innoprise Contract #: C14-0026 

Year: 2014-16 Amount: $3,452.00 

Department: Building Maintenance - Frank Stec 

Contract Type: Services 

Contractors Name: R.J. O'Neil, Inc 

Contract Description: RPZ/Backflow Preventer Testing 2014-2016 
2014 - $3452; 2015 $3634; 2016 $3726 



MAYOR 

Daniel J. McLaughlin 

VILLAGE CLERK 

John C. Mehalek 

14700 S. Ravinia Ave. 
Orland Park, IL 60462 

(708) 403-6100 
www.orlandpark.org 

TRUSTEES 

Kathleen M. Fenton 

James V. Dodge 

Edward G. Schussler III 

Patricia A. Gira 

Carole Griffin Ruzich 

Daniel T. Calandriello 

VILLAGE HALL 

May 19,2014 

Mr. Jeff Goins 
R.J. O'Neil, Inc 
1125 S. Lake Street 
Montgomery, Illinois 60538 

RE: NOTICE TO PROCEED 
RPZlBackflow Preventer Testing 

Dear Mr. Goins: 

1bis notification is to inform you that the Village of Orland Park has received all necessary 
contracts and insurance documents in order for work to commence on the above stated project as 
of May 5, 2014. 

Please contact Frank Stec at 708-403-6139 to arrange the commencement of the work. 

The Village has processed Purchase Order #14-001430 for this contract/service and a copy is 
included. Please note that the amount on the PO has been transposed. The total is actually 
$3,452.00. It is imperative that this number on the Purchase Order be noted on all invoices, 
correspondence, etc. All invoices should be sent directly to the Accounts Payable Department at 
14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462. Also, your final invoice for this contract/service 
should state that it is the final invoice pertaining to that Purchase Order. 

For your records, I have enclosed one (1) original executed three (3) year contract dated April 18, 
2014. If you have any questions, please call me at 708-403-6173. 

Encl: 
CC: Frank Stec 

Sincerely, 

~ -.~" . -
r-...::::,""'vvv,-,"-~ q~",--~ul ~ 
Denise Domalewski 
Contract Administrator 



MAYOR 

Daniel J. McLaughlin 

VILLAGE CLERK 

John C. Mehalek 

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue 
Orland Park, Illinois 60462 

(708) 403-6100 
www.orlandpark.org 

April 18, 2014 

Mr. Jeff Goins 
R.J. O'Neil, me. 
1125 S. Lake Street 
Montgomery, Illinois 60538 

VILLAGE HALL 

NOTICE OF A WARD - RPZlBackflow Preventer Testing 

Dear Mr. Goins: 

TRUSTEES 

Kathleen M. Fenton 

James V. Dodge 

Edward G. Schussler III 

Patricia A. Gira 

Carole Griffin Ruzich 

Daniel T. Calandriello 

This notification is to inform you that on February 3, 2014, the Village of Orland Park Board of Trustees 
approved awarding R.I. O'Neil, mc. the contract in. accordance with the proposal you submitted dated 
December 30, 2013, for RPZlBackflow Preventer Testing for an amount not to exceed proposed dollar amounts. 

In order to begin this engagement, you must comply with the following within ten business days of the date of 
this Notice of Award, which is by May 2, 2014. 

1. Enclosed is the Contract for RPZlBackflow Preventer Testing. Please sign two (2) copies and return 
them both directly to me. I will obtain signatures to fully execute the Contract and one original executed 
Contract will be returned to you. 

2. Submit a Certificate of msurance from your insurance company in accordance with all of the msurance 
Requirements listed and agreed to in the RFP at minimum and endorsements for a) the additional 
insured status, b) the waiver of subrogation for General Liability and c) the waiver of subrogation for 
Workers Compensation. 

Please deliver this information directly to me, Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator, at Village Hall 
located at 14700 S. Ravinia Ave., Orland Park, IL 60462. The signed Contracts, msurance Certificates and 
Endorsements are required to be in place and received at my office prior to the commencement of work on this 
project. You will be issued a Notice to Proceed letter and a purchase order when you are in full compliance with 
this process. Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle the Village to consider 
your proposal abandoned and to annul this Notice of Award. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
call me at 708-403-6173 or e-mail meatddomalewski@orland-park.il.us. 

Sincerely, 
~~~~oS)..J,~ 

Contract Administrator 
cc: Frank Stec 



VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK 
RPZlBackflow Preventer Testing 

(Contract for Services) 

This Contract is made this 18th day of April, 2014 by and between The Village of Orland 

Park (hereinafter referred to as the "VILLAGE") and R.J. O'Neil, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the 

"CONTRACTOR"). 

WITNESSETH 

In consideration of the promises and covenants made herein by the VILLAGE and the 

CONTRACTOR (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "PARTIES"), the PARTIES agree as 

follows: 

SECTION 1: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall include the 
following documents (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS") however this 
Contract takes precedence and controls over any contrary provision in any of the CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS. The Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, expresses the entire 
agreement between the PARTIES and where it modifies, adds to or deletes provisions in other 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, the Contract's provisions shall prevail. Provisions in the 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS unmodified by this Contract shall be in full force and effect in their 
unaltered condition. 

The Request for Proposals 
The Instructions to Proposers 
This Contract 
The Terms and Conditions 
The Proposal as it is responsive to the VILLAGE'S REP requirements 
All Certifications required by the Village 
Certificates of insurance 

SECTION 2: SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT: The CONTRACTOR agrees 
to provide labor, equipment and materials necessary to provide the services as described in the 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and further described below: 
Provide plumbing labor and equipment necessary to test and certify RPZ units at the following 
locations: 

RPZ/Backft ow Preventer Testing 
R.J. O'Neil, Inc 



Location 

143rd St. Metra 

153rd St. Metra 

Centennial Park & Aquatic Center 

Civic Center 

Cultural Center 

Franklin Loebe Center 

Police Station 

Public Works 

Recreation Admin 

Schussler Park 

Sportsplex 

Village Hall 

Address 

9860 W 143rd St. 

10401 W. 153rd St. 

15600 West Ave. 

14750 Ravinia Ave. 

14760 Park Lane 

14650 Ravinia Ave. 

15100 Ravinia Ave. 

15655 Ravinia Ave. 

14600 Ravinia Ave. 

14609 Poplar Rd. 

11351 W. 159th St. 

14700 Ravinia Ave. 

(hereinafter referred to as the "WORK") and further described in the Request for Proposals dated 
December 12,2013 and the VILLAGE agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR pursuant to the provisions 
ofthe Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.) the following amount for 
performance of the described services: 

Unit Price- Unit Price-
Unit Price for Total for additional RPZ additional RPZ 

YEAR Buildings Listed Buildings listed less than 3" greater than 3" 
2014 $77.00 $ 3,452.00 $106.00 $106.00 
2015 $79.00 $ 3,634.00 $108.00 $108.00 
2016 $81.00 $ 3,726.00 $1I 0.00 $110.00 

SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT: CONTRACTOR shall not assign the duties and obligations 
involved in the performance of the WORK which is the subject matter ofthis Contract without the 
written consent of the VILLAGE. 

SECTION 4: TERM OF THE CONTRACT: This Contract shall commence on the date 
of its execution. The WORK shall commence upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed. This Contract 
shall terminate upon completion of the WORK or December 31, 2016, whichever occurs first, but 
may be terminated by either of the PARTIES for default upon failure to cure after ten (10) days prior 
written notice of said default from the aggrieved PARTY. The VILLAGE, for its convenience, may 
tenninate this Contract with thirty (30) days prior written notice. 

SECTION 5: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: The CONTRACTOR shall 
indemnify, defend and hold harmless the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, 
employees and representatives and assigns, from lawsuits, actions, costs (including attorneys' fees), 
claims or liability of any character, incurred due to the alleged negligence of the CONTRACTOR, 
brought because of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons or property 
on account of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its officers, 
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agents and/or employees ansmg out of, or in performance of any of the provlslOns of the 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements of 
patent, trademark or copyright; or from any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the 
"Worker's Compensation Act" or any other law, ordinance, order or decree. In connection with any 
such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities, the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, 
employees, representatives and their assigns shall have the right to defense counsel of their choice. 
The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all costs of such defense and for all expenses, fees, 
judgments, settlements and all other costs arising out of such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities. 

The Contractor shall not make any settlement or compromise of a lawsuit or claim, or fail to 
pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse judgment, without the approval of the Village 
and any other indemnified party. The Village or any other indemnified party, in its or their sole 
discretion, shall have the option of being represented by its or their own counsel. If this option is 
exercised, then the Contractor shall promptly reimburse the Village or other indemnified party, upon 
written demand, for any expenses, including but not limited to court costs, reasonable attorneys' and 
witnesses' fees and other expenses oflitigation incurred by the Village or other indemnified party in 
connection therewith. 

The indemnification obligation under this paragraph shall not be limited in any way by any 
limitations on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the benefit 
of Subcontractor or any indemnities under any Worker's Compensation Act, Occupational Disease 
Act, Disability Benefits Act, or any other employee benefits act. The Subcontractor further agrees to 
waive any and all liability limitations based upon the Worker's Compensation Act court 
interpretations or otherwise. 

Execution of this Contract by the VILLAGE is contingent upon receipt of Insurance 
Certificates provided by the CONTRACTOR in compliance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

SECTION 6: COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all 
federal, state and local laws, ordinances, statutes, rules and regulations including but not limited to 
the Illinois Human Rights Act as follows: CONTRACTOR hereby agrees that this contract shall be 
performed in compliance with all requirements of the Illinois Human Rights Act, 775 ILCS 511-101 
et ~., and that the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors shall not engage in any prohibited form 
of discrimination in employment as defined in that Act and shall maintain a sexual harassment 
policy as the Act requires. The CONTRACTOR shall maintain, and require that its subcontractors 
maintain, policies of equal employment opportunity which shall prohibit discrimination against any 
employee or applicant for employment on the basis of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, 
ancestry, citizenship status, age, marital status, physical or mental disability unrelated to the 
individual's ability to perform the essential functions of the job, association with a person with a 
disability, or unfavorable discharge from military service. CONTRACTOR and all subcontractors 
shall comply with all requirements ofthe Act and of the Rules ofthe Illinois Department of Human 
Rights with regard to posting information on employees' rights under the Act. CONTRACTOR and 
all subcontractors shall place appropriate statements identifying their companies as equal 
opportunity employers in all advertisements for workers to be employed in work to be performed 
under this contract. 
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The CONTRACTOR shall obtain all necessary local and state licenses and/or pennits that 
may be required for performance of the WORK and provide those licenses to the VILLAGE prior to 
commencement of the WORK. 

SECTION 7: NOTICE: Where notice is required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS it 
shall be considered received if it is delivered in person, sent by registered United States mail, return 
receipt requested, delivered by messenger or mail service with a signed receipt, sent by facsimile or 
e-mail with an acknowledgment of receipt, to the following: 

To the VILLAGE: 
Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator 
Village of Orland Park 
14700 South Ravinia Avenue 
Orland Park, Illinois 60462 
Telephone: 708-403-6173 
Facsimile: 708-403-9212 
e-mail: ddomalewski@orlandpark.org 

To the CONTRACTOR: 
Jeff Goins 
R.J. O'Neil, Inc. 
1125 S. Lake Street 
Montgomery, Illinois 60538 
Telephone: 630-906-1300 
Facsimile: 630-906-1369 
e-mail: jeff@rjoneil.com 

or to such other person or persons or to such other address or addresses as may be provided by 
either party to the other party. 

SECTION 8: STANDARD OF SERVICE: Services shall be rendered to the highest 
professional standards to meet or exceed those standards met by others providing the same or similar 
services in the Chicago land area. Sufficient competent personnel shall be provided who with 
supervision shall complete the services required within the time allowed for performance. The 
CONTRACTOR'S personnel shall, at all times present a neat appearance and shall be trained to 
handle all contact with Village residents or Village employees in a respectful manner. At the request 
ofthe Village Manager or a designee, the CONTRACTOR shall replace any incompetent, abusive or 
disorderly person in its employ. 

SECTION 9: PAYMENTS TO OTHER PARTIES: The CONTRACTOR shall not 
obligate the VILLAGE to make payments to third parties or make promises or representations to 
third parties on behalf of the VILLAGE without prior written approval of the Village Manager or a 
designee. 

SECTION 10: COMPLIANCE: CONTRACTOR shall comply with all of the requirements 
of the Contract Documents, including, but not limited to, the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act where 
applicable and all other applicable local, state and federal statutes, ordinances, codes, rules and 
regulations. 

SECTION 11: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE: The Illinois 
Freedom of Information Act (ForA) has been amended and effective January 1, 2010. This 
amendment adds a new provision to Section 7 of the Act which applies to public records in the 
possession of a party with whom the Village of Orland Park has contracted. The Village of Orland 
Park will have only a very short period of time from receipt of a FOIA request to comply with the 
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request, and there is a significant amount of work required to process a request including collating 
and reviewing the information. 

The undersigned acknowledges the requirements ofFOIA and agrees to comply with 
all requests made by the Village of Orland Park for public records (as that term is defined by Section 
2(c) ofFOIA) in the undersigned's possession and to provide the requested public records to the 
Village of Orland Park within two (2) business days of the request being made by the Village of 
Orland Park. The undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Village of Orland Park 
from all claims, costs, penalty, losses and injuries (including but not limited to, attorney's fees, other 
professional fees, court costs and/or arbitration or other dispute resolution costs) arising out of or 
relating to its failure to provide the public records to the Village of Orland Park under this 
agreement. 

SECTION 12: LAW AND VENUE: The laws of the State of Illinois shall govern this 
Contract and venue for legal disputes shall be Cook County, Illinois. 

SECTION 13: MODIFICATION: This Contract may be modified only by a written 
amendment signed by both PARTIES. 

SECTION 14: COUNTERPARTS: This Contract may be executed in two (2) or more 
counterparts, each of which taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

This Contract shall become effective on the date first shown herein and upon execution by 
duly authorized agents of the parties. 

::R(H:L.~_~ 
Print Name: Paul G. Grimes 

Village Manager 
Its: 

------~-----------------

Date: __ 5J"-t.-n--'.L9A-'-LI'r' ___ _ 
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FOR: THE CONTRACTOR 
1 

By:vJ~Cky:? 
-c~----~~~------

. k-w!" ,. , PnntName: ~.11 Vl. (j Iv';:, 

Its: ___ V~~(..Q.=--' __ il.·D.!i...M""·OQS~('"'_cle_=c!· {l,J...l Lt __ _ 
Date: -~'::::-L)f-/~~ 1'-.'1 ___ 4-"--' ________ _ 

I I 
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PROPOSAL SUMMARY SHEET 
RPZ Testing 

Project Name 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this proposal as of date shown 
below, 

I') '\ C ' \ 'l .-Organization Name: "'. <J. ) 1\.Je. .. , .LAC 
I 

Street Address: It:J S- 5, L,-/(I!.- S t-r,,-,,--t-

City, State, Zip: rrVI Of\~)O;+Le.r1 .' :r L Co '" )" :5'9: 

Contact Name:)"HF L::..) 0.1:0S 

Phone: fc",) 0 - CiO(,,- 13'00 

2014 2015 

Total for buildings listed $ 3 I LI5";;l...,()o $ 3, b:\ ',I, 00 
(enter amount from unit price Gran8 Total line) 

Unit Pricing for additional RPZ's: 

RPZ Test- Up to 3" 

RPZ Test- Above 3" $ ICC, 

$_..J.I"",o-,,-'6 __ 

$_-,I.J,.C"",) IS!...." __ 

2016 

$ 3 i l .. '2.{o,OO , 

$ Ill) 

$ 1/0 

Signature of Authorized Signee: __ ~__lI:..:...._---'()L--::::.. ___________ _ 

Title: Pre..s,Ae.n-r-

Date: IJ.-( 3 0 /13 

ACCEPTANCE: This proposal is valid for bO calendar days from the date of submittal. 
(Note: At least 60 days should be allowed for evaluation and approval) 
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RPZ Testing 
Unit Pricing Sheet 

Location Address Size Model # Manufacturer 2014 2015 2016 

Public Works 15655 Ravinia Ave. 1 1/2" 009 Watts $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
3/4" 2000B Ames $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
4" 3000SS Ames $ noo $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
6" 5001SS Ames $ noo $ 79.00 $ 8100 
1" 009M2QT Watts $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
3" 825YD Febco $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
1 1/2" 825Y Febco $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
4" 575 Wilkins $ noo $ 79.00 $ 81.00 

Village Hall 14700 Ravinia Ave. 2" 825YA Febco $ noo $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
3/4" 909 Watts $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 

Franklin Loebe Center 14650 Ravinia Ave. 3/4" 909 Watts $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 

Recreation Admin 14600 Ravinia Ave. 4" 4000SS Ames $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 8100 
3/4" 909 Watts $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 8100 

Cultural Center 14760 Park Lane 6" 826 Febco $ 77.00 $ 79.00 $ 8100 
3/4" 825Y Febco $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
2" 825Y Febco $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 

Aquatic Center 15600 West Ave. 2" 009M2QT Watts $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
1 1/2" 825Y Febco $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
3" 909 Watts $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
2" 825Y Febco $ 77.00 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
2" 009M2QT Watts $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
2" 975XL Zurn $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
6" 909 Watts $ noo $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
1 1/2" LF825Y Febco $ 77.00 $ 79.00 $ 8100 
2" LF825Y Febco $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 8100 
1" 375 Wilkins $ 77.00 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
2" 375XL Wilkins $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 

Police Station 15100 Ravinia Ave. 3/4" Enviro Flowatic Enviro $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
3/4" 009M3 Watts $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
3" 909 Watts $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 8100 
4" Maxim 500-GV Ames $ noo $ 79.00 $ 81.00 

Civic Center 14750 Ravinia Ave. 3/4" 825Y Febco $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
3/4" 909 Watts $ noo $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
6" 825D Febco $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 

Schussler Park 14609 Poplar Rd. 2" 009M2QT Watts $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
1 1/2" 825Y Febco $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 8100 

153rd SI. Metra 10401 W. 153rd St. 1" 909QTS Watts $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 8100 

143rd SI. Metra 9860 W. 143rd St. 1 1/2" 825YA Febco $ noo $ 79.00 $ 8100 
1 1/2" 825YA Febco $ noo $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
2" 009M2 Watts $ noo $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
1" 009M2 Watts $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
3" 009 Watts $ noo $ 79.00 $ 81.00 

Sportsplex 11351 W.159th SI. 3/4" 009M3QT Watts $ noo $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
1" 825YA Febco $ noo $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
3" 860 Febco $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 81.00 
6" 4000SS Ames $ 7700 $ 79.00 $ 8100 

GRAND TOTAL $3,452.00 $3,634.00 $3,726.00 



BUSINESS ORGANIZATION: 

___ Sole Proprietor: An individual whose signature is affixed to this proposal. 

___ Partnership: Attach sheet and state full names, titles and address of all responsible 
principals and/or partners. Provide percent of ownership and a copy of partnership agreement. 

X Corporation: State of incorporation: -:",:£:=.::-'1.:..1 :,:.,'I,.,"'-'";-='s'--__ .,-,._,--__ ...,..,-_ 
Provide a disclosure of all officers and principals by name and business address, date of 
incorporation and indicate if the corporation is authorized to do business in Illinois. 

In submitting this proposal, it is understood that the Village of Orland Park reserves the right to 
reject any or all proposals, to accept an alternate proposal, and to waive any informalities in 
any proposal. 

In compliance with your Request for Proposals, and subject to all conditions thereof, the 
undersigned offers and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish the services as outlined. 

(Corporate Seal) 
Business Name 

~~ 
Signature Print or type name 

Title Date 
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CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY 
TO ENTER INTO PUBLIC CONTRACTS 

IMPORTANT: THIS CERTIFICATION MUST BE EXECUTED, 

I, ___ ..;;L=")"'c-c..'"::.-["")'-i:...;IV=-'.:.:;e,-.::.,..:.I ____________ ,, being first duly sworn certify 

and say that 1 am Fr,,-,,: J e A+-
(insert "sole owner," "partner," "president," or other proper title) 

of i2:3'" DIM&; [, :T:" c-. the Prime 
Contractor submitting this proposal, and that the Prime Contractor is not barred from 
contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of a violation of either Section 
33E-3, or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code, or of any similar offense of "bid-rigging" or "bid­
rotating" of any state or of the United States, 

Subscribed and Sworn To 

Before Me ThiS,,;)~toay 
of~k:ftM~ , 20 /.3 

~2zJ~ 
'NOtafYUblic 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
JESSICA MARIE MEDRANO 

NOlary Public, Slale of Illinois 
My Commission Expires Dec 4, 2016 

RPZ Testing RFP 

~f pe~ertification 
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EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

Section I. This EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE is required by the Illinois 
Human Rights Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights 
published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq. 

Section II. In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with any provision of this Equal 
Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations 
for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights (hereinafter referred to as the 
Department) the Contractor may be declared non-responsible and therefore ineligible for 
future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or 
municipal corporations, and this agreement may be canceled or avoided in whole or in part, 
and such other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by 
statute or regulation. 

During the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor agrees: 

A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 
because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or ancestry; and further that it will 
examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are 
underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such 
underutilization. 

B. That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this Agreement, or any 
portion hereof, it will determine the availability (in accordance with the Department's 
Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts) of minorities and women in the area(s) 
from which it may reasonably recruit and it will hire for each job classification for which 
employees are hired in such a way that minorities and women are not underutilized. 

C. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its 
behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without 
discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or 
ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable 
discharge from military service. 

D. That it will send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which 
it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a 
notice advising such labor organization or representative of the Vendor's obligations 
under the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for 
Public Contract. 
E. That it will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and Regulations 
for Public Contracts, fum ish all relevant information as may from time to time be 
requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply 
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with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public 
Contracts. 

F. That it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by 
personnel of the contracting agency and Department for purposes of investigation to 
ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and 
Regulations for Public Contracts. 

G. That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal 
Employment Opportunity Clause in every subcontract it awards under which any 
portion of this Agreement obligations are undertaken or assumed, so that such 
provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor. In the same manner as the other 
provisions of this Agreement, the Vendor will be liable for compliance with applicable 
provisions of this clause by such subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the 
contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses 
to comply therewith. In addition, the Vendor will not utilize any subcontractor declared 
by the Illinois Human Rights Department to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts 
with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. 

Section III. For the purposes of subsection G of Section II, "subcontract" means any 
agreement, arrangement or understanding, written or otherwise, between the Vendor and any 
person under which any portion of the Vendor's obligations under one or more public 
contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term "subcontract", however, shall not 
include any agreement, arrangement or understanding in which the parties stand in the 
relationship of an employer and an employee, or between a Vendor or other organization and 
its customers. 

Subscribed and Sworn To 

Before Me This ~?/Day 
of l1tC/?'the~, 20/3 

OFfiCIAL SEAL 
JESSICA MARIE MEDRANO 

Notary Public - State of !lIinois 
My Commission FXOlres Oec 4, 2016 

~ng'~F~" .~" .""" ~"""".., 

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO: 

BY:~ 
DATE: 12../30/1.7 
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CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
ILLINOIS PREVAILING WAGE ACT 

(820 ILCS 130/0.01, et seq.) 

It is hereby stipulated and certified to the Village of Orland Park, that the undersigned 
Contractor shall pay not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages, the generally prevailing 
rate of hourly wages for legal holiday and overtime work, and the prevailing hourly rate for 
welfare and other benefits as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor and as set forth 
in the schedule of prevailing wages for this contract to all laborers, workers and mechanics 
performing work under this contract. The undersigned Contractor further stipulates and 
certifies that he/she/it has maintained a satisfactory record of Prevailing Wage Act 
compliance with no significant Prevailing Wage Act violations for the past three (3) years. In 
accordance with Public Act 94-0515, the Contractor will submit to the Village certified payroll 
records (to include for every worker employed on the project the name, address, telephone 
number, social security number, job classification, hourly wages paid in each pay period, 
number of hours worked each day and starting and ending time of work each day) on a 
monthly basis, along with a statement affirming that such records are true and accurate, that 
the wages paid to each worker are not less than the required prevailing rate and that the 
Contractor is aware that knowingly filing false records is a Class B Misdemeanor. 

Subscribed and Sworn To 

Before Me This30"/fDay 

ofttY""fYLI~L-, 20B. 

Q'P2CV~~ ~tary Pu lic . 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
JESSICA MARIE MEDRANO 

Notary Public - State of illinois 
Mv :,(1:nr",,,~ :\,", ',(liff'S Pee 4 2016 

RPZ Testing RFP 

n -:r .'-.1. 'I •. -Contractor: ",. . u.0 c .. , \ J,\C.-

BY:~ Uk:= 
(Authorized Officer) 
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VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK 
CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION 

SEXUAL HARASSMENT, TAX & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 

=",t)~C_A_'''-;c:_O_(;0'-;c"l_:,-,(_--,-_____ , having been first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: 
(Officer or Owner of Company) 

__ --'p-;i,,"'.c'5=--c'=c..>cc· :'ci;0=ec:/c-~",-\ -i-:r:"-.:A...:c:"-:.:' ______ , having submitted a proposal for: 
(Name of Company) 

(PROJECT) 

to the Village of Orland Park, Illinois, hereby certifies that the undersigned Contractor: 

I, has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-
1 05(A)( 4). 

2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, 
or if: 

a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with 
procedures established by the approved Revenue Act; or 

b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all 
taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement. 

3. is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances 
and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that 

t~ll 'AS)! v v t.-e-. Adve-r 5 islare currently participating 
(Name of employee/dhver or "aU employee drivers") 

in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules. 

4A. has in place a written pro gram which meets or exceeds the program requirements of the 
- Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635), and has 

provided a written copy thereof to the Village of Orland Park; or 

eNB. has in place a collective bargaining agreement which deals with the subject matter of the 
- Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635). 

(Check either 4A or 4B, depending npon which certification is correct.) 

Subscribed and Sworn To 

Before Me This~Lnay 
of l:iqc""J yA1,200 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
R Testinjfs'S'i'CA MARIE MEDRANO 

Notary Pl}hilC State of Illinois 
My Cornl1l'~(' 'x~'-"' ,l'-'r 4, ?016 
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APPRENTICESHIP AND TRAINING PROGRAM CERTIFICATION 

I, __ i!"""'.2)-"'''",A.","---,(~)"-ILA,-),-"E,,,'-,~l,---_______ ~, having been first duly sworn depose 

and state as follows: 

",I'~ __ 'LD",,,-,,,~,,,,--,(~),-',-,rv::.(::.e,-,--, -'-l __________ ----'-, am the duly authorized 

(J ,.---. ,I , . .--., 
agent for __ --'I_'·-:....,_..l_,_O---'..N-'=-"'_" .,_,-'-',-"=J..-'---'--"':..:C,"', _________ -'-, which has 

submitted a bid to the Village of Orland Park for 

___ -'-K_''-P-=L=--'_-I''''W=--'-.h'''',,-:-'::)or-______ and I hereby certifY 
(Name of Project) 

that ((:l: O'~ e,; l ,:CA '--, 
(Name of Company) 

participates in apprenticeship and training programs approved and registered with 

the United States Department of Labor Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, 

Subscribed and Sworn To 

Before Me This:~1:J;71 Day 

ofD(!uYLi:u.v.w , 

Qrfi== / '3fYUbiic 25 
"',~.~,-,~~ .... e ..... e :tit 

L 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

JESSICA MARIE MEDRANO 
Notary Public - State of Illinois 

My ,~~.n'H:"s:on EXDirp~ nee 4,2016 
'" "-"-' .~~ -~ 

RPZ Testing RFP 
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(Please Print or Type) 
ORGANIZATION 

ADDRESS 

CITY, STATE, ZIP 

PHONE NUMBER 

CONTACT PERSON 

DATE OF PROJECT 

ORGANIZATION 

ADDRESS 

CITY, STATE, ZIP 

PHONE NUMBER 

CONTACT PERSON 

DATE OF PROJECT 

ORGANIZATION 

ADDRESS 

CITY, STATE, ZIP 

PHONE NUMBER 

CONTACT PERSON 

DATE OF PROJECT 

Proposer's Name & Title: 

Signature and Date: 

RPZ Testing RFP 

<' (l II . 
~,~ -v_E-_ rb J ¢ J-j , ~_5 

))'0 CU\. M.-4:....;'i .. j--.S 

REFERENCES 
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References: R.J. O'Neil, Inc. 

Project Name: Fox Metro Water Reclamation District P-3 LAB 

Owner: Fox Metro Water Reclamation District 

Architect: Walter E. Deuchler & Associates 

Contract Amount: $1,275,467.00 

Percentoge of cost of work performed: 90% 

Completion Date: January 2013 

Project Name: Waubonsee Community College Pump Station Improvements 

Owner: Waubonsee Community College 

Architect: Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc. 

Contract Amount: $ 241,262.00 

Percentage of cost of work performed: 100% 

Completion Date: August 2013 

Project Name: Village of Wood Dale 

Owner: City of Wood Dale, IL 

Architect: Baxter & Woodman, Inc., Consulting Engineers 

Contract Amount: $ 257,782.00 

Percentage of cost of work performed: 80% 

Completion Date: January 2013 

Project Name: LArTF 

Owner: Fermi National Accelerator Laboratory 

Architect: Fermilab - FESS-8302011-TRP 

Contract Amount: $ 68,900.00 

Percentage of cost of work performed: 100% 

Completion Date: January 2013 

Project Name: Pump UPG 

Owner: Village of Bartlett 

Architect: Trotter & Associates 

Contract Amount: $ 211,825.00 

Percentage of cost of work performed: 100% 

Completion Date: June 2013 



References: R.J. O'Neil, Inc. 

Project Name: 2012 Main and Sludge Handling Building Improvements 

Owner: City of St. Charles, IL 

Architect: Trotter & Associates 

Contract Amount: $681,508.00 

Percent Complete: 65% 

Scheduled Completion Date: June 2014 

Project Name: Me-l Building 

Owner: Fermi National Accelerator Laboratory 

Architect: Fermilab - FESS-239951-SGG 

Contract Amount: $ 125,682.00 

Percent Complete: 41% 

Scheduled Completion Dote: June 2014 

Project Name: Hinckley Wastewater Treatment Facility Expansion 

Owner: Village of Hinckley, Hinckley, IL 60520 

Architect: Engineering Enterprises, Inc. 

Contract Amount: $ 522,000.00 

Percent Complete: 9% 

Scheduled Completion Dote: September 2014 

Project Name: Santa Fe Water Reclamation Facility Improvements 

Owner: Illinois American Water Company 

Architect: Strand Associates 

Contract Amount: $ 246,447.00 

Percent Complete: 0 

Scheduled Completion Dote: September 2014 



AlA) Document A305'" -1986 
Contractor's Qualification Statement 

f11e Undersigned certifIes under oath that the il1jor!ll~\tioll provided herein is tru-.: nnd 
sufircicl1tly CCllllplctt.: so as not to be rnisieadinb'. 

SUBMITTED TO: V'I",:),,_"f- ori"·~& 'i~.r!::. .- V<ll,,:y_ CJ<-(J(. '5 o.~~;<.e.. 

ADDRESS: 147= S, R",,;,,; .... I\-v ..... ~..... Od~"J P"d':,:CL: L:b'-j (c,;). 

SUBMITTED BY: Da nO' Ne iI 

NAME: R.,T. O'Neil Mechanical Contractor" 

ADDRESS: 1125 S. Lake Street-Montgomery IL 

PRINCJPALOFFICE: Dan D' Nei 1 -- President 

I X I Corpora' ion 

I I Partnership 

I ]Inuiviciual 

1 Joint Venture 

Other 

NAME OF PROJECT: (i/appli,'ahie,' Vi "";)",--00 Or\""",~ P"rk­
- I),. p:z.. 'T",st;"~J P.F P 

TYPE OF WORK: (filt! 5t:porate ,k1l'NJ for each Classification (l Work.l 

] Cit:r1cral (\mstruction 

IIVAC 

Lkc(ncal 

I X I Plurnbin~ 
I J Other: (SP':Cl/i'l 

§ 1. ORGANIZATION 
§ 1.1 How many years bas your organization been in ! .. usinc:;" as a Contr~)ctl'lr? 86 

§ 1.2 HO\v many years has your organization b~en in business under its pn:s~nt business 
nam c'? 53 

§ 1,2.1 tinder \vhat other or f(){"m~r names has yo\!r organization operated? 
N/A 

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS: 

The author of this documenl has 

added information needed 'for its 

completion. The author may also 

have revised the text of the orlglna) 

;\IA standard form_ An Add/liOns and 

Delerions Report that notes added 

Informa\!on as well as revisIons to the 

standard form text is available from 

the author ilnd should be reviewed A 

verllcaf tine in the left margif1 of thts 

document indicates where the <luthor 

has added necessary iniormallon 

and where the author has add~d to or 

deleted from the origin,l! AlA text 

This document has important legal 

consequences. Consultation wrth an 

attorney is encouraged with (e;,;pec: 

to its completion or modification 

T h'ls form is approved .and 

recommended by the AmeriC:H1 

institute of Architects (AlA) and Trle 

Associated General Contractors of 

America (AGe) for use In evaluating 

the qualifications of contractors No 

endorsement of the Subrnittll1g party 
or v8rrflcafion of the Information is 

mad1~ by AlA or AGe 



§ 1.3 I f your organiz~!tion is a corporalion, answer the following: 
§ 1.3.1 Date of incorporation: 1960 
§ 1.3.2 State of in corporati Oil: IL 
§ 1.3.3 P"csident's name: John dO' Ne i 1 (Dan) 
§ 1.3.4 Vice,president'sname(s) Kealan 0' Nei 1 

§ 1,3.5 Secretary's name: 
§ 1,3,6 Treasurer's name: 

Renee o'Neil 
Renee O'Neil 

§ 1.4 [fyollr organization is a partnership, answer the following: N/ A 
§ 1.4.1 Date of organization: 
§ 1.4,2 Type of partnership (ifapp[icable): 
§ 1.4.3 Name(s) of general partner(s) 

§ 1.5 !fyour organiz,ation is individually mvned, answer" the following: N/A 
§ 1.5,1 Date of organization: 
§ 1.5,2 Name of owner: 

§ 1.6 If the form of your organization is other than [host: listed above, describe it and nllrne the principals: N/ A 

§ 2. LICENSING 
§ 2,1 List jurisdictions and trade categories in which your organization is legally qualified to do business, and indicate 
registration or license nwnbers, ifapplicablt,;. 

Plumbing. Heating. Process Piping. Air Conditioning 
Refrigeration 

§ 2,2 List jurisdictions in which your organization's partnership or trade name is filed. 

State of Illinois 

---,--,-,._-- ---.,------~----------

AlA Document AJO5™ - 1986. Copyright © 1964. 1969. 1979 and 1986 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA"·' 
Document is protected by U.S. CopYlight Law and Int\~rn8tiolli:rI Tr""ti0::'. U;IJutho{I./:C(i mprocluCtion 01' distribution of this AlA'" Document, or any 2 
IJOI-UOH of it, rndy r<)sult in severo GiviJ and "rimilldl penalties., ,md will be proS1)CU\ocl to U1» m:.))dmllm extent possible under the law. This document was 
produced by AlA software at 1020:46 on 01/27/2012 under Order No 7535886176_1 which expires on 06/05/2012, and is no! for resale 
User Notes: (1634748005) 



§ 3. EXPERIENCE 
§ 3.1 List the categories uf'work that your organization normally performs with its o,>vn fOrc.es. 

Plumbing, Heating, Process Piping, Air Conditioning 
Refrigeration 

§ 3.2 Claims and Sllit~. (If the anS\I/cr to any of the questions below is yes, please attach details.) 
§ 3.2.1 Has your organization ever fa lied to complete any work awarded to it? 

No 

§ 3,2.2 Are there any judgments, clalms, arbitration proceedings or sliits pending or outstanding again~t your 
organization or its officers? 

No 

§ 3.2.3 Has your organization filed any law suits or requested arbitration with regard to construction contracts 
within the last five years" 

No 

. __ .... __ .. _----
AlA Document A30S rM - 1986. Copyright © 1964, 1969 1979 and 1986 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA" 
Document b protocted by U.S, Copyright L.lw <incl intl.;«fwtiolHI Treati<~s. UIl . .HIIll0I"1Z,KI ff'!pmduction Of dj,'>tribution of this AIA<fl Document) or any 3 
portion Of it may res-ult in SeVBf'e cillH and crimInal ponalties, and will b0- PI"'J',>ccliteci to tho rni.lldrnliiTl ex'lent possible Undqf the bw. This document was 
produced by AlA software at 10:20:46 on 01/27f2012 under Order No.7535886176_1 which expires on 06/0612012, and is not for resale 
User Notes: (1634748005) 



§ 3,3 Within the last live years, has any officer or principal ol'your Ot'ganization ever been an onicer or principal of 
another organization when it faded to complete a construction contract? (If the anSWt~r is yes, please attach details.) 

No 

§ 3,4 On a separate sheet, list major construction projects your organizatiDn has in progress, giving the nallle of 
project, owner, architect, contract amount, percent complete and scheduled completion date. 

See Attached Sheets 

§ 3.4.1 State total wortb of work in progress and llilder contract: 

$3,658,808.00 

----------,-,-----,,----
AlA Document A305™ - 1986 Copyright © 1964 1969, 1979 and 1986 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA'~ 
Document is protectod by U.S. Copyright Law and In10rn;)rio(ldl rr0atles. UniHlthodZ0d n.)J)foduction or distribution of thi~ AlA':" OOCllrne!lt, or any 4 
[lortlon of it, may result in ::;eVG(Q civil and crjrnintli pf)ni1ith~s, ,w~i will bo prosc'cut,)ci to thu maximum extent possible uncler the Jaw. ThiS document was 
prOduced by I\IA software at 10:20:46 on 01/27/2012 under O(der No 7535886176._1 which expires on 06{06/2012. and IS not for resale 
User Notes: (1634748005) 



3.4 

Project Name: 2012 Main and Sludge Handling Building Improvements 

Owner: City of 5t. Charles, IL 

Architect: Trotter & Associates 

Contract Amount: $681,508.00 

Percent Complete: 65% 

Scheduled Completion Date: June 2014 

Project Name: Me-l Building 

Owner: Fermi National Accelerator Laboratory 

Architect: Fermilab - FE55-239951-SGG 

Contract Amount: $ .125,682.00 

Percent Complete: 41% 

Scheduled Completion Date: June 2014 

Project Name: Hinckley Wastewater Treatment Facility Expansion 

Owner; Village of H'lnckley, Hinckley, IL 60520 

Architect: Engineering Enterprises, Inc. 

Contract Amount: $ 522,000.00 

Percent Complete: 9% 

Scheduled Completion Date: September 2014 

Project Name: Santa Fe Water Reclamation Facility Improvements 

Owner: Illinois American Water Company 

Architect: Strand Associates 

Contract Amount: $ 246,447.00 

Percent Complete: 0 

Scheduled Completion Date; September 2014 



§ 3.5 On a separ<::lte sheet, list the major projects your organization has completed in tile past five years, giving the 
name of project, owner, architect, contract amount, date ofcomplction and percentage of the cost oflhe work 
performed with YOllr own forces. 

See Attached Sheets 

§ 3.5.1 State average annual amount of construction work performed durtng the past five years: 

$4,500,000.00 

§ 3.6 On a separate sheet, list the construction experience and present commitments oflhe key individuals of your 
organization. Un i on Employee s 

§ 4, REFERENCES 
§ 4.1 Trade References: 

Illco-630.892.7904 
Columbia Pipe & Supply-888.361.4200 
Connor Co.-630.466.3284 

AlA Document A30S T'" - 1986. Copyright@ j 964, 1969, 1979 and 1986 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA'" 
DOC\!ffiont is protected by U.S. Copyright Law :lild International Treat!'";!. Un<\uthoriled reproduction or distribution of this AIA.;J Document, or any 5 
portion of it, may result in ,l&ve-fe civil ,alld c(imin<li p"naltlu!:>, ,~nd will be proseclJt\!li to ttl(: maximum ei(U.:nt possiblo undec tho law. This document w",s 
produced by AtA software at 10:20:46 on 0112712012 under Order No 7535886176_1 which expires on 06106/2012, and is not for resale 
User Notes: (1634748005) 



3.5 

Project Name; Fox Metro Water Reclamation District P-3 LAB 

Owner: Fox Metro Water Reclamation District 

Architect: Walter E. Dellchler & Associates 

Contract Amount' $1,275,467.00 

Percentage of cost of work performed: 90% 

Completion Date: January 2013 

Project Name: Waubonsee Community College Pump Station Improvements 

Owner: Waubonsee Community College 

Architect: Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc. 

Contrad Amount: $ 241,262.00 

Percentage of cost of work performed: 100% 

Completion Dote: August 2013 

Project Name; Village of Wood Dale 

Owner: City of Wood Dale, IL 

Architect: Baxter & Woodman, Inc., Consulting Engineers 

Contract Amount: $ 257,782.00 

Percentage of cost of work performed: 80% 

Completion Date: January 2013 

Project Name: LArTF 

Owner: Fermi National Accelerator Laboratory 

Architect: Fermilab - FESS-8302011-TRP 

Contract Amount: $ 68,900.00 

Percentage of cost of work performed: 100% 

Completion Date: January 2013 

Project Name: Pump UPG 

Owner: Village of Bartlett 

Architect: Trotter & Associates 

Contract Amount: $ 211,825.00 

Percentage of C05t of work pel/ormed: 100% 

Completion Date: June 2013 



§ 4.2 Bank Rotorences', 

Bank of Montgomery-Sue VOlkert-630.859.3600 

§ 4.3 Surety: 
§ 4.3.1 Name of bonding company: 

Northern Insurance Service, Ltd 

§ 4.3.2 Name and address of agent: 

Jeff Thompson 
350 Houbolt Road, Suite 200 
Joliet, IL 60431 

§ 5. FINANCING 
§ 5.1 Financial Statement. 

§ 5.1.1 Attach a financial statement, preferably audited, including your organization's latest balance sheet 
and income statement showing the f()[]owing items: 

See Attached 
Current Assets (e.g., cash, joint Yen ture accounts, accounts recei vable, notes receivable, accrued 
income, deposits, materials inventory and prepaid ex.p'~nses)~ 

Net Fixed Assets; 

Other Assets; 

Current Liabilities (e.g., accounts payable, notes payable, accrued expenses, provision for income 
taxes, advances, accrued salaries and accrued payroll taxes): 

Other Liabilities (e.g., capital, capita! stock, authorized and outst~mding shares pur valu0s, earned 
surplus and retained earnings), 

§ 5.1.2 Name and address of firm preparing attached fmaneial statement, and date thereor: 

§ 5.1,3 Is the attached financial statement for the identical organizalion named on page one'? 

Yes 

§ 5.1.41fnot, explain the relationship and financial responsibility of the organizalion whose tlnancial 
statement is provided (e.g., parent-subsidiary). 

AlA Document A305™ - 1986. Copyright © 1964, 1969, 1979 and 1986 by The American Institute of Architects. AU rights reserved. WARNING: Tl11s AI).\" 
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Tre;;tie,,;.. Unaulhor'lz;),d (O}!(Oductloll 01' clbtributiol) of this AlA'" Docurnent, or any 5 
portion of it, may result in SGve(e civil and criminal !=F::nalti\!s, ;)MI will be proS0CUt.vCt to th~} md)(imum t:xti'lflt pos:>jbl2 undertlle law. This document was 
produced by AlA software at 10:20:46 on 01127{2012 under Order No 7535886'176_1 which exp'rres on 06/0612012, and IS not for resale 
User Notes: (1634748005) 



§ 5.2 Will the 0rgani:;,Hio!l whose fin8neial statement i::; attached act as guarantor oCthe CO(1[[(IC[ j()I' construction':! 

Yes 

§ 6. SIGNATURE 
§ 6.1 Dated at this ) I It­

.) 

Name of Organ ization: R.J. O'Neil Mechanical Contractor 

f3Y~~ 
Tille: p!e.....I,J~+-

§ 6.2 

M being duly svvorn deposes and says lhat trw: in ICwmation pmvided herern is lrue and sufficiently complete so as not 
to be misleading. 

Subscribed and sworn before me this day or O~C.~b>!..( , LO 13 

NotarYPltbliC0~~ Jessica M Medrano 

My Commission Expires: December 4, 2016 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
JESSICA MARIE MEDRANO 

Notary Public - State of Illinois 
My Commission Expires Dec 4, 2016 J.. __ ~_ 
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B u r_~_~-,-_}\!l() n tag u e_ &_~s ~_()~_!a t e s L. L. C . 

RJ. O'NEIL, INC. 
112S SOUTH LAKE 
MONTGOMERY, IL 60S38 

CerUfird Public A[CflUnianl\, '\fill/sol'''; <'It Audi(O{) 

independent Accountants' Review Report 

Mctnbtr" 
Charles R 8llrkc. CPA 

Raymond]. Raymond, CPA 
Kalhleen C. Wllson. CPA 

COrlSuitani 
["(obert J. Montague, CPA 

We have reviewed the accompanying balance sheets ofRJ. O'NEIL, INC. (An Illinois Corporation) as 
of December 31, 2012 and 2011, and the relatee! statements of income ,md retained earnings and cash 
f10ws for the years then ended. A review includesprimmily applying analytical procedures to 
managements's financial data and making inquiries of Company management. A review is substantially 
less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the tlnancial 
statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair prcsentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for 
designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and bir 
presentation ofthe financial statements. 

Our responsibility is to conduct the review in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting 
and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards 
require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance that there arc no material moditlcatio[\s that 
should be made to thetlllarlcial state.ments. We believe that the results of our procedures provide a 

reasonable basis for our report. 

Based upon our review, we are not aware of any material modifIcations that should be made to the 
accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Burke, Montague & Associates, L.L.c. 
Bradley,IL 

March 5, 2013 

253 West Broadway, Bradley, 1I1lnois 609\5 Phone 815.933.5641 Fax 815.939.0016 



QUALIFICATIONS FOR TESTER 

Gary "Bud" Rippentrop, JR. will be the RPZ tester for this project, if awarded. He has 

been a plumber for more than 20 years and has been doing RPZ/Backflow testing for almost as 

long. Attached, you will find his certificates for each, however, beyond his certificates lay a 

wealth of knowledge in other fields, such as refrigeration and HVAC. There aren't too many 

questions Bud doesn't have the answer to. Bud is our expert and will be an expert for you as 

well, if you so choose. 



INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Please submit a policy Specimen Certificate of Insurance showing bidder's current coverage's 

WORKERS COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY 
$500,000 ~ Each Accident 
$500,000 ~ Policy Limit 

$500,000 ~ Each Employee 
Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
$1,000,000 ~ Combined Single Limit 

Additional Insured Endorsement in favor of the Village of Orland Park 

GENERAL LIABILITY (Occurrence basis) 
$1,000,000 ~ Each Occurrence 

$2,000,000 ~ General Aggregate Limit 
$1 ,000,000 ~ Personal & Advertising Injury 

$2,000,000 ~ Products/Completed Operations Aggregate 
Additional Insured Endorsement & Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park 

EXCESS LIABILITY (Umbrella-Follow Form Policy) 
$2,000,000 ~ Each Occurrence 

$2,000,000 ~ Aggregate 
EXCESS MUST COVER: General Liability, Automobile Liability, Workers Compensation 

Any insurance policies providing the coverages required of the Contractor shall be specifically endorsed to identify "The 
Village of Orland Park, and their respective officers, trustees, directors, employees and agents as Additional Insureds on a 
primary/non-contributory basis with respect to all claims arising out of operations by or on behalf of the named insured." If 
the named insureds have other applicable insurance coverage, that coverage shall be deemed to be on an excess or 
contingent basis. The policies shall also contain a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Additional Insureds in regards to 
General Liability and Workers Compensation coverage's. The certificate of insurance shall also state this infonnation on its 
face. Any insurance company providing coverage must hold an A VII rating according to Best's Key Rating Guide. 
Pennitting the contractor, or any subcontractor, to proceed with any work prior to our receipt of the foregoing certificate 
and endorsement however, shall not be a waiver of the contractor's obligation to provide all of the above insurance. 

The bidder agrees that if they are the selected contractor, within ten days after the date of notice of the award of the contract 
and prior to the commencement of any work, you will furnish evidence of Insurance coverage providing for at minimum 
the coverages and limits described above directly to the Village of Orland Park, Denise Domalewski, Contract 
Administrator, 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, IL 60462. Failure to provide this evidence in the time frame 
specified and prior to beginning of work may result in the tennination of the Village's relationship with the selected bidder 
and the bid will be awarded to the next lowest bidder or result in creation of a new bid. 

Printed Name & Title 

25 
RPZ Testing RFP 



ACORV® 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMJDD1YYYY) 

~ 0510112014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOr AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS 
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR 
PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms 
and conditions of the policy, certain pOlicies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder 
in lieu of suCh endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
CLI ENT CO NT ACT CENTER NAME: 

FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
I r~/~N~o Ext; 888-333-4949 I FAX 

HOME OFFICE: P.O. BOX 328 AIC Nol; 507-446-4664 

OWATONNA, MN 55060 ~~D~iss: CLI ENTCONTACTCENTER(@FEDINS.COM 
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A; FEDERATED SERVICE INSURANCE COMPANY 28304 

INSURED 224-299-8 INSURER B; 

R J O'NEIL INC INSURER c; 
1125 SLAKE ST 

INSURER D: 
MONTGOMERY, IL 60538 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER 162 REVISION NUMBER 0 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSiONS 
AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS, 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE '~~IL SUBR POL1CY NUMBER Ja,~~yyv;v\ 1~~;6b'fY\X:V\ L1MITS LTR IN R VND 

~NERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000 

~ COMMERCIAL GENERAL L1ABIL1TY ~:~r:l~~i?F~E~Ju~~encel $100,000 

~~}CLAlMS'MADE 0 OCCUR 
MED EXP (Anyone person) $5,000 

A 
- Y Y 9053681 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000 

GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000 

~N~L AGGRn~ L1MIT APn~ PER: 
PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG $2,000,000 

PRO-
X POL1CY JECT LOC 

~TOMOBILE LIABILITY I &~MBINED SINGLE L1MIT $1,000,000 a accident 
X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) 

- ALL OWNED r- SCHEDULED 
A - AUTOS ~ 

AUTOS Y N 9053681 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 BODILY INJURY (Per acddent) 

NON·OWNED 
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS I r",~OPERTY DAMAGE 

- I- er accident 

~ UMBRELLA L1AB f1 OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000 

A EXCESS lIAB CLAIMS-MADE N N 9053682 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 AGGREGATE $5,000,000 

OED I I RETENTiON 

WORKERS COMPENSATION X \ .WC STATU.; I 10TH• 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

TORY LIMITS ER 
Y'N 

ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERfEXECUTIVE 0 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $500,000 
A OFFICERfMEMSER EXCLUDED? N I A Y 9053683 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 

(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $500,000 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E,L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $500,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additil)f1al Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 

SEE ATTACHED PAGE 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

224-299-8 1620 

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

14700 S RAVINIA AVE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

ORLAND PARK, IL 60462-3134 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE /'U. h / 
7f//C"~ 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
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AGENCY CUSTOMER 10: ~22~4~-2~9~9~-8~ ____________________________ _ 
LOC #: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page _1_01 _1_ 

AGENCY NAMED INSURED 

FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY R J O'NEIL INC 

POliCY NUMBER 
1125 SLAKE ST 

SEE CERTIFICATE # 162.0 MONTGOMERY, IL 60538 

CARRIER I NAle CODe: 

SEE CERTIFICATE # 162.0 EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE CERTIFICATE # 162.0 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 

THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OF THE ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT 
ENDORSEMENT FOR GENERAL LIABILITY. 
INSURANCE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL LIABILITY IS PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY OVER OTHER INSURANCE. 
GENERAL LIABILITY CONTAINS A WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS 
OF THE BLANKET WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY ENDORSEMENT. 
THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED SUSJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OF THE ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT 
ENDORSEMENT FOR BUSINESS AUTO LIABILITY. 
BUSINESS AUTO LIABILITY CONTAINS A WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER SUBJECT TO THE 
CONDITIONS OF THE BLANKET WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY ENDORSEMENT. 
INSURANCE PROVIDED BY THE BUSINESS AUTO LIABILITY IS PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY OVER OTHER INSURANCE. 
WORKERS COMPENSATION CONTAINS A WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
THE VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK AND THEIR OFFICERS J TRUSTEES, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS AS ADDITIONAL INSUREDS 
ON A PRIMARY INON-CONTRIBUTORY BASIS WITH RESPECT TO ALL CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF OPERATIONS BY OR ON BEHALF OF THE 
NAMED INSURED. 
COMMERCIAL UMBRELLA FOLLOWS FORM ACCORDING TO THE TERMS J CONDITIONS, AND ENDORSEMENTS FOUND IN THE COMMERCIAL 
UMBRELLA POLICY. 

ACORD 101 (2008101) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 




